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Broadt..un, Faclilties to Political
Partie.

-1392. Sbri Rarl Vkbna Itamath:
Will the Minister of Information and Broadcasting be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government propose
·to provide time on All India Radio to politieal parties for periodical, regular broadcasts regarding their poli-
clies, programmes and achievements:

(b) if so, at what stage the matter rests; and

(c) if not, the reasons therefor?
The Deputy Minister in the Ministry Of Information and Broadcasting (Shri Sham Nath): (a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.
(c) It has been the consistent palic.,·

Of Government not to allow party propaganda over All India Radio.
Moreover i I w ill be difficult to devise a scheme for th" purposl' which would b,' accl.'ptable to al\ political parties.
Even the limited scheme of the Electi"" Commission for allowing facility to political parti,'s to broadcast Oil the

. eVe of the las I General Elt'ctions had to be abandoned by thl' Comrnisslun fOr lack of agr""ment among the polio tical parties as to the basis for dividing the available radio time.

Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath: Is it not a fact that in 'most Of the world democracies today barring of course the so-called people's democracies where there is only one party and 80 the question does not arise and, particularly in thll>J;e democratic countries on whose political systems we have modelled our own Constitution, the political parties are allowed to utilise a considerable quantum of radio time for their own purposes even normally. not merely during elections and if so does the Government illitend to emulate the example of thOle countries?

'Shri Sham Nath: In European countries the system difl'ers from country to country and I do not think that afty uniform policy is being followed in this rega'rd. There are countries like France, Sw:itzerland, Germany, Italy or Holland which have demo-
jCra~ fonn of Government. In Vranee, poliieal parties are given permission to use broadcasting facilities for their pU11J)OSes, But it is not 80 to that extent in Switzerland it is not 80 in West Germany either.

Shri Hari Vishnu J[amath: How long will the AI! India Radio continue to be a Governmental monopoly and, as an inevitable consequence thereof, the strident megaphone of the ruling
Congress party?

Mr. Speaker: That is a wider question of policy.

Shri Harl Vl~hnu Kamath: To the first part or thl' qupstion-how long will be All India Radio continue to be a Governmental monopoJy-:m answer may he givl'n. That is not a question of polky. Sil'l want to know whether he can tell us-

Mr. Speaker: That is a question of policy. namely, whl'lhe,· it can remain th(' h:mdmaid. et.c. Of course, he has not med the word handmaid.

Shri lIari Vishnu Kamath: I am glad that you have said 'handmaid' .
The Governml'nt have a 'm'lnopoly. lIow long will it continue t6 be a Governmental monopoly?

Mr. Speaker: That is a mal\l,r of policy.

Shri Hari Vishnu Itamath: It is now
15 years and they have not yet given thought to it.

Mr. Speaker: Order, order. Shri
Hem BalUa.

Shri Hem Barua: In view of the fact that the All India Rad"io is described in the annual report of the Ministry as "one of the channels of and politics", may I know whether publishing Governmental ae tivit'.cs this publicity given to Govemmental policies and activltie. Is not publicity given directly or indirectly to tlie ruling party and, if so, what is the sense in shutting down the political parties?

Shri Sham Nath: Any inlonnation or talk given by the Ministers OD actions taken by them wil;bln their sphere of responsibility is not regarded as party propaganda.

Shri S. M. Banerjee: I want to know whether the Government is willing to u !low all the political parties to make the necessary broadcast regarding national integration where they have a united platfoIm alar·g with the Congress?

Shri Sham Nath: I could not follow the question.

Mr. Spealter: The question is whether th(' Government is prepared to a!low political parties to carryon propaganda in mailers where a:1 the parties are united, as for instance, national integration.

Shri Sham Nath: That is a suggestion and it will be considered.

Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath: Is there any proposal before Government to dcmonopolise the All India Radio in the ncar future and transform it into an autonomous public corporation?

Mr. Speaker: Is it not the same question as the previou., one?

Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath: Is th~~
any proposal?

Shri Sham Nath: Then' is no proposal of this nature.

Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath: I did not hear, Sir.

Mr. Speaker: There is no proposal.

Shri Heda: Is it not a faet that in various seminars and discussions on the various aspects of the Plan a number of speakers are invited, and in that case, is it not a fact that members belonging to various parties are invited?

Shri Sham Nath: I believe, they are invited, Sir.
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Strike of Hotel Workers in Delhi

....
"1393. f Shri Mohsin:

. l Shri Bishanchander Seth:
Will th,' Minister of Labour and

Employment be pleased to sate:

(al whcother it is a fact that hotel workers of Delhi have gone on strike on the ground that the owners of restaurants have not implemented the Award of the Labour Tribunal; and

(b) if so, what steps Government int('nd to take to end the strike?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Labour and Employment and fllr Planning (Shri C. R. Pattabhi Raman): (a) Yes, in certain hotels ane! restaurants.

(b) A s('[tlc-ment was efTected on June (;. 196~ anci the strike was cal1ed ofT.

Shri Mohs;n: May I kllow what are the tc'rms oi the agreement between the hotel employees and the employer._, which was concluded recelltly?

Shri C. R. Pattabhi Raman: There is now an agreement. In one matter they are awaiting the decision of the·
SuprE'me Court.

Shri Mohsin: The awards were already there and afterwards the strike took place. They had compromised with each othcr. What were the terms?

Shri C. R. Pattabhl Raman: A settle-
mcnt has been agreed to,

Shri Mohsin: What are the terms·
of the agreement?

Mr. Speaker: On what points have they agreed and on which. the strike had been withdrawn?

